derivative instrument liabilities.” The effect of the (non-cash) changes related to accounting separately for these
derivative instrument liabilities and modifying the estimated volatility, on the consolidated statement of operations for
the quarter ended October 31, 2005, was a decrease in the net income attributable to common shareholders of $48,133.
Basic and diluted net income attributable to common shareholders per share for the quarter ended October 31, 2005
remained the same at $0.11 and $0.04, respectively. The effect on the consolidated balance sheet as of October 31,
2005 was a decrease in stockholders' equity of $421,000.

ATSI has also recorded an additional liability and a corresponding adjustment of $405,000 to additional paid in capital
to present the Series E Convertible Preferred Stock at its full redemption value of $1,463,000.

In all other material respects, the financial statements are unchanged. Following is a summary of the restatement
adjustments:

For the three months ended October 31, 2005 For the three months ended October 31, 2004
(in thousands, except share information)

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Summary
Balance
Sheet

Total assets $ 379 - $ 379 $ 369 - $ 369

Pre-petition
Liabilities of
bankrupt
subsidiaries, net
of assets - - - 12,104 - 12,104
Accounts payable 612 - 612 595 - 595
Accrued liabilities 953 55 1,008 660 20 680
Current portion of
obligation under
capital leases 3 - 3 3 - 3

Edgar Filing: ATSI COMMUNICATIONS INC/DE - Form 10QSB/A

19

Notes payable,
related party 16 - 16 16 - 16
Notes payable 691 - 691
Notes payable,
Franklin Cardwell
& Jones 104 (27) 77 - - -
Convertible
debentures 275 (41) 234 275 (41) 234
Series D
Cumulative
Preferred Stock 1,193 - 1,193 1,149 - 1,149
Series E
Cumulative
Preferred Stock 1,362 405 1,767 1,292 405 1,697
Derivative
financial
instrument
liabilities - 29 29 - 2,233 2,233
Liabilities from
discontinued
operations - - - 1,152 - 1,152

Total current
liabilities 4,518 421 4,939 17,937 2,617 20,554

9

Edgar Filing: ATSI COMMUNICATIONS INC/DE - Form 10QSB/A

20

For the three months ended October 31, 2005 For the three months ended October 31, 2004
 (in thousands, except share information)

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Total
long-term
liabilities 515 - 515 520 - 520

Series A
preferred stock - - - - - -
Series H
preferred stock 14 - 14 14 - 14
Common
stock 12 - 12 5 - 5
Additional
paid in capital 72,279 (5,425) 66,854 69,950 (5,726) 64,224
Accumulated
deficit (76,960) 5,004 (71,956) (88,559) 3,109 (85,450)
Other
comprehensive
income 1 - 1 502 - 502

Total
Stockholder's
deficit (4,654) (421) (5,075) (18,088) (2,617) (20,705)

Total
liabilities and
stockholder's
deficit $ 379 - $ 379 $ 369 - $ 369

Summary
statements of
operations

Revenues $ 2,322 - $ 2,322 $ 842 - $ 842
Operating
expenses &
depreciation
expense 2,670 12 2,682 1,284 - 1,284
Operating loss (348) (12) (360) (442) - (442)
Other Income (16) (36) (52) 429 (1,833) (1,404)
Net income
(loss) from
continuing
operations (364) (48) (412) (13) (1,833) (1,846)
Net income
from
discontinued

1,652 1,652

Edgar Filing: ATSI COMMUNICATIONS INC/DE - Form 10QSB/A

21

operations
Preferred
Dividends (41) - (41) (38) - (38)
Net income
(loss) to
common
stockholders $ 1,247 (48) $ 1,199 ($51) (1,833) ($1,884)

Basic Earnings
(loss) per
share $ 0.11 $ 0.00 $ 0.11 ($0.01) ($0.51) ($0.52)
From
continuing
operations ($0.04) $ 0.00 ($0.04) ($0.01) ($0.51) ($0.52)
From
discontinued
operations $ 0.15 $ 0.00 $ 0.15 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Diluted
Earnings (loss)
per share $ 0.04 $ 0.00 $ 0.04 ($0.01) ($0.51) ($0.52)
From
continuing
operations ($0.01) $ 0.00 ($0.01) ($0.01) ($0.51) ($0.52)
From
discontinued
operations $ 0.05 $ 0.00 $ 0.05 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

NOTE 8-SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On November 4, 2005 ATSI entered into a credit facility agreement with CSI Business Finance, Inc. Under the
agreement, CSI Business Finance, Inc. committed to lend up to $150,000 secured by ATSI’s monthly receivables. The